not include maintenance or repairs to existing or future structures. 

WHEREAS, the proposal for the Master Plan was approved by the Town and signed by the 
Town Manager, Robert Smith, on November 15, 2022 (Attachment 1). 

WHEREAS, the amount specified in the proposal for completion of the Master Plan was one 
hundred thirty-two thousand one hundred fifty- six dollars ($132,156.00).  

WHEREAS, the completed Master Plan was presented at a Town meeting in November 2023 
and a reimbursement request for a 50% cost share for the Master Plan was received by EPD on 
October 23, 2025 (Attachment 2).  

WHEREAS, the total project costs were one hundred thirty-four thousand seven hundred twenty-
four and 27/100 dollars ($134,724.27), and the reimbursement request of the Town is in the 
amount of sixty-seven thousand three hundred sixty-two dollars and 14 cents ($67,362.14); 
and 

WHEREAS this AGREEMENT allocates responsibility for funding the completed Town of 
Windermere Stormwater Master Plan.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein 
contained, the parties agree as follows:

[...]

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by 

reference. 

Section 2. District’s Obligation 

The District has appropriated for the period commencing October 1, 2025, and 

ending September 30, 2026, the total sum of sixty-seven thousand three hundred sixty-two 
dollars and 14 cents ($67,362.14) to be administered and disbursed by the District solely for the 
purposes set forth in Exhibit “A”.  Any funds not spent or encumbered by September 30, 2026, 
for the designated purpose set forth in Exhibit “A”, shall be returned to the District within thirty